Citation: Warren, C.J.; Brookes, S.M.;
Arnold, M.E.; Irvine, R.M.; Hansen,
R.D.E.; Brown, I.H.; Banyard, A.C.;
Slomka, M.J. Assessment of Survival
Kinetics for Emergent Highly
Pathogenic Clade 2.3.4.4 H5Nx Avian
Influenza Viruses. Viruses 2024, 16,
889. https://doi.org/10.3390/

saline [24,25], plus the effects of pH and temperature have featured in assessments of viral
decay [26,27]. In this study, we investigated the survival kinetics for five clade 2.3.4.4 H5Nx
HPAIVs linked to UK incursions which were incubated at up to three temperatures.
2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Viruses and Safety Statement
Five H5Nx clade 2.3.4.4 HPAIV isolates derived from outbreak events in the United
Kingdom (UK) were investigated in this study (Table 1) as representatives of viruses
which caused disease events during five UK/European clade 2.3.4.4 epizootic seasons
between 2014 and 2021. Viruses were propagated in 9- to 11-day-old specified pathogen-free
embryonated fowls’ eggs (SPF EFEs) [28]. The H5Nx clade 2.3.4.4 HPAIVs are categorised
in the UK by the Specified Animal Pathogens Order at level 4 and the Advisory Committee
on Dangerous Pathogens at level 3, hence all laboratory work was carried out in licensed
biosafety level 3 laboratories [29].
Table 1. Summary of the five UK-origin H5Nx clade 2.3.4.4 HPAIVs assessed for temperature stability.
Isolate Subtype/Clade Descriptor in Text Collection Date 1
A/duck/England/1279/2014 H5N8 2.3.4.4a H5N8-2014 16 November 2014
A/wigeon/Wales/52833/2016 H5N8 2.3.4.4b H5N8-2016 14 December 2016
A/swan/England/001986/2017 H5N6 2.3.4.4b H5N6-2017 31 December 2017
A/chicken/England/030786/2020 H5N8 2.3.4.4b H5N8-2020 1 November 2020
A/chicken/Wales/053969/2021 H5N1 2.3.4.4b H5N1-2021 31 October 2021
1 Collection dates of the five UK H5Nx clade 2.3.4.4 HPAIV isolates were sourced from the GISAID EpiFlu™
database (https://www.epicov.org/epi3/frontend accessed on 23 May 2024).
2.2. Cell Lines
Madin-Darby canine kidney (MDCK) cells, supplied originally from the European